HDP Hortonworks Inc   14.83   1,249   1,148 30.5% 23.2% -9.2% -7.7% 21.3% 15.5% 3.4x 2.7x NA NA

INST Instructure Inc   37.01   1,298   1,126 31.6% 23.9% -7.8% -4.5% 23.8% 19.4% 5.4x 4.3x NA NA

TLND Talend SA   33.27   1,001   912 38.3% 21.9% -6.8% -3.2% 31.5% 18.7% 4.4x 3.6x NA NA

WK Workiva Inc   34.68   1,521   1,442 16.9% 14.8% -6.7% -3.0% 10.2% 11.8% 5.9x 5.2x NA NA

Average -1.9% 16.1% 13.4% 3.9x 3.3x 96.0x 33.5x

Median -3.2% 13.1% 13.5% 3.4x 2.7x 48.4x 38.6x

G
ro

w
th

 p
lu

s
EB

IT
D

A
 M

ar
gi

n
:

>
4

0
%

G
ro

w
th

 p
lu

s
EB

IT
D

A
 M

ar
gi

n
:

3
0

%
-4

0
%

G
ro

w
th

 p
lu

s
EB

IT
D

A
 M

ar
gi

n
:

2
0

%
-3

0
%

G
ro

w
th

 p
lu

s
EB

IT
D

A

M
ar

gi
n

:
<

2
0

%

12/20/2018

Pareteum Corporation (TEUM)
Page 20 of 26

Northland Securities Inc. | 150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3300 | Minneapolis, MN | 55402
Toll Free: (800) 851-2920 | Main: (612) 851-5900 | Trading: (800) 851-4595

Figure 12: Pro Forma Analysis

($thousands) 1Q18 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18E FY18E 1Q19E 2Q19E 3Q19E 4Q19E FY19E FY20E

Pareteum

   Revenue 4,113   6,003   8,008   9,000   27,124   9,912   11,706   14,414   18,900   54,933   81,646

   Growth 47% 85% 129% 124% 100% 141% 95% 80% 110% 103% 49%

Artilium

   Revenue 6,184   6,184   6,317   4,250   22,934   4,500   5,000   5,500   6,000   21,000   23,500

   Growth -27% -19% -13% 41% -8% 12%

TOTAL

   Revenue 10,297   12,187   14,325   13,250   50,058   14,412   16,706   19,914   24,900   75,933   105,146

   Pro Forma Organic Growth 40% 37% 39% 88% 52% 38%

   EM 17% 16% 18% 18% 17% 20%

   Rule of 40  57% 53% 57% 106% 69% 58%

iPass

   Revenue 11,400   10,500   9,275   9,000   40,175   9,000   9,500   10,000   10,000   38,500   41,500

   Growth -20% -22% -31% -32% -26% -21% -10% 8% 11% -4% 8%

TOTAL with iPass

   Revenue 21,697   22,687   23,600   22,250   90,233   23,412   26,206   29,914   34,900   114,433   146,646

   Pro Forma Organic Growth 8% 16% 27% 57% 27% 28%

   EBITDA 2,393   3,686   4,992   5,964   17,034   26,462

   EM 10% 14% 17% 17% 15% 18%

   Rule of 40 18% 30% 43% 74% 42% 46%

source: NCM, company reports

12/20/2018

Pareteum Corporation (TEUM)
Page 21 of 26

Northland Securities Inc. | 150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3300 | Minneapolis, MN | 55402
Toll Free: (800) 851-2920 | Main: (612) 851-5900 | Trading: (800) 851-4595

Figure 13: Income Statement

FY Ending Dec 31; $ thousands 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17 FY17 1Q18 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18E FY18E 1Q19E 2Q19E 3Q19E 4Q19E FY19E FY20E

Revenue 2,795   3,239   3,499   4,015   13,548   4,113   6,003   8,008   13,250   31,374   14,412   16,706   19,914   24,900   75,933   105,146

Cost of Revenue 842   946   791   1,105   3,684   1,195   1,780   2,129   5,035   10,139   5,333   6,014   6,970   8,466   26,783   34,386

Gross Profit 1,953   2,293   2,708   2,910   9,864   2,918   4,223   5,879   8,215   21,235   9,080   10,692   12,944   16,434   49,150   70,759

Product Development 285   274   497   424   1,480   727   754   766   1,590   3,837   1,729   2,005   2,191   2,739   8,664   11,011

Sales and Marketing 319   371   413   472   1,575   689   652   843   1,458   3,642   1,513   1,754   2,091   2,615   7,973   10,515

General and Administrative 2,365   1,491   1,579   4,662   10,097   2,297   2,214   8,128   4,638   17,277   5,044   5,847   6,771   8,217   25,879   35,472

Restructuring and Acq Charges 129   459   253   125   966   74   6   1,995   2,000   4,075   1,200   -   -   -   1,200   -

Depreciation and Amortization 844   873   1,433   1,384   4,533   965   994   999   1,050   4,008   1,050   1,050   1,050   1,050   4,200   4,200

Operating Income (1,989)  (1,175)   (1,467)   (4,157)   (8,787)   (1,834)   (397)   (6,852)   (2,520)   (11,603)  (1,457)   36   842   1,814   1,234   9,562

Adj. EBITDA (198)   462   604   708   1,576   283   1,297   1,780   2,130   5,490   2,393   2,686   3,492   4,464   13,034   20,962

Other Non-Operating Income 698   (237)   (694)   (3,335)   (3,569)   (301)   2,072   (150)   (150)   1,471   (150)   (150)   (150)   (150)   (600)   (600)

Pre-tax Income (1,291)  (1,412)   (2,161)   (7,492)   (12,356)  (2,135)   1,675   (7,002)   (2,670)   (10,132)  (1,607)   (114)   692   1,664   634   8,962

Tax 1   (68)   148   26   107   -   19   20   (27)   12   (16)   (1)   7   17   6   90

Net Income (1,292)  (1,344)   (2,309)   (7,518)   (12,463)  (2,135)   1,656   (7,022)   (2,643)   (10,144)  (1,591)   (113)   685   1,647   628   8,872

Restructuring Charges 129   459   253   125   966   74   6   1,995   2,000   4,075   1,200   -   -   -   1,200   -

Stock Based Compensation 818   305   409   2,780   4,289   1,078   694   5,638   1,600   9,010   1,600   1,600   1,600   1,600   6,400   7,200

Pro Forma Net Income (345)   (580)   (1,647)   (4,613)   (7,208)   (983)   2,356   611   957   2,941   1,209   1,487   2,285   3,247   8,228   16,072

Diluted EPS - GAAP (0.14)   (0.10)   (0.16)   (0.26)   (0.76)   (0.04)   0.03   (0.12)   (0.03)   (0.16)   (0.01)   (0.00)   0.01   0.02   0.01   0.08

Diluted EPS - Pro Forma (0.04)   (0.04)   (0.12)   (0.16)   (0.44)   (0.02)   0.04   0.01   0.01   0.04   0.01   0.01   0.02   0.03   0.08   0.14

Weighted Average Shares - Diluted 9,322   12,911  14,304  28,613  16,338   50,062  64,741  104,437   105,437   81,169   106,437   107,437   108,437   109,437   107,937   111,937

Growth Analysis